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IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND 
KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

INTEX® OWNER’S MANUAL

032-***-R0-2606

•	 This is not a toy. Children must not be left unattended when using this product.
•	 Only for domestic indoor use. Do not use on or near water.
•	 Make sure the area is flat, smooth, even and free of sharp objects that could puncture the product.
• 	 DO NOT place this product near a window as it can be used as a step by the child and cause the child to fall out of the window.
•	 Be aware of the risk of open fires and other sources of strong heat in the vicinity of the product.
• 	 DO NOT place this product near a window where cords from blinds or curtains could strangle a child.

WARNING
Read and follow all safety information and instructions. Failure to follow these warnings and instructions can result in serious 

injury or death. Packaging must be read carefully and kept for future reference. See product for additional warnings.

For children 3-8 years old.   Model 48524, 68556                                                                                      EN 17191:2021
How to Inflate
1.	 Inflate with a hand pump until it is firm to the touch but not hard. Never over-inflate or use high pressure air to inflate.
2.	 Close the air valve and recess the valve by pushing down firmly on it.
How to deflate and clean
1.	 For cleaning, use only clean wet cloth and air dry thoroughly.
2.	 Open the air valve and squeeze the valve at its base until deflated. Close the air valve back. 
Maintenance and storage
1.	 Check seams and material regularly for tears and holes. If there are any defects discard the product and replace by a 
	 new one. There are no serviceable parts.
2.	 Ensure the product is completely dry before storing. The original packing can be used for storage. 
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IMPORTANT! LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVER 
POUR UNE CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE

INTEX® MANUEL D’UTILISATION

•	 Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Les enfants ne doivent pas être laissés sans surveillance lorsqu’ils utilisent ce produit.
•	 Uniquement pour un usage domestique, en intérieur. N’utilisez pas ce produit sur ou près de l’eau.
•	 Assurez-vous que la surface est plane, lisse, régulière et exempte d’objets pointus qui pourraient percer le produit.
• 	 NE PLACEZ PAS ce produit près d’une fenêtre, car l’enfant pourrait s’en servir comme marchepied et tomber par la fenêtre.
•	 Soyez conscient du risque d’une flamme nue ou d’autres sources de forte chaleur à proximité du produit.
• 	 NE PLACEZ PAS ce produit près d’une fenêtre où les cordons des stores ou des rideaux pourraient étrangler un enfant.

AVERTISSEMENT
Lisez et suivez toutes les informations et les instructions de sécurité. Ne pas suivre ces avertissements et instructions peut entraîner de sérieuses blessures 
et des dangers de mort. L’emballage doit être lu avec attention et conservé pour consultation future. Voir le produit pour les avertissements supplémentaires.

Pour les enfants de 3 à 8 ans.   Modèle 48524, 68556                                                                               EN 17191:2021
Comment gonfler
1.	 Gonflez le produit à l’aide d’une pompe à main jusqu’à obtenir une certaine fermeté au toucher sans être trop dur. Ne le 
	 gonflez jamais trop et n’utilisez pas d’air comprimé pour le gonfler.
2.	 Fermez la valve d’air et enfoncez-la en appuyant fermement.
Comment dégonfler et nettoyer le produit
1.	 Pour le nettoyage, utilisez uniquement un chiffon propre et humide et laissez-le sécher à l’air libre.
2.	 Ouvrez la valve d’air et appuyez sur la base jusqu’à ce que le produit soit dégonflé. Refermez la valve d’air. 
Entretien et stockage
1.	 Examinez le produit et ses coutures régulièrement en cas d’éventuels trous ou déchirures. Si vous trouvez des défauts, 
	 jetez le produit et remplacez le par un nouveau. Il n’y a pas de pièces réparables.
2.	 Assurez-vous que le produit soit complètement sec avant de le ranger. Le carton d’origine peut être utilisé pour l’hivernage.

English

Français

FR



32

¡IMPORTANTE! LEER DETENIDAMENTE Y 
CONSERVAR PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA

INTEX® MANUAL DEL USUARIO

•	 Este producto no es un juguete. Los niños no deben estar sin supervisión mientras utilizan este producto.
•	 Solo para uso doméstico en interiores. No utilizar sobre el agua ni cerca de ella.
•	 Asegúrese de que el área sea plana, lisa, uniforme y libre de objetos afilados que puedan perforar el producto.
• 	 NO coloque este producto cerca de una ventana, ya que puede usarse como escalón para el niño y provocar que se caiga por la ventana.
•	 Tenga en cuenta el riesgo de incendios abiertos y otras fuentes de calor fuerte en las proximidades del producto.
• 	 NO coloque este producto cerca de una ventana donde los cordones de las persianas o cortinas puedan estrangular a un niño.

ADVERTENCIA
Lea y siga toda la información e instrucciones de seguridad. El incumplimiento de estas advertencias e instrucciones puede resultar en lesiones graves o la 
muerte de los usuarios. El embalaje debe ser leído cuidadosamente y conservado para futuras consultas. Ver en el producto las advertencias adicionales.

Para niños de 3 a 8 años.   Modelo 48524, 68556                                                                                                         EN 17191:2021

Cómo inflar
1.	 Infle con una bomba manual hasta que esté firme al tacto pero no duro. Nunca infle demasiado ni utilice aire a alta presión para inflar.
2.	 Cierre la válvula de aire y empújela hacia abajo empujándola firmemente.

Cómo desinflar y limpiar
1.	 Para limpiar, utilice únicamente un paño limpio y húmedo y séquelo completamente al aire.
2.	 Abra la válvula de aire y apriete la válvula en su base hasta que se desinfle. Cierre nuevamente la válvula de aire. 

Mantenimiento y almacenamiento
1.	 Verificar regularmente las soldaduras de las juntas y el producto en busca de cortes y pinchazos. Si hay algún defecto, deshacerse 
	 del producto inmediatamente y sustituirlo por otro nuevo. No contiene piezas que se puedan reparar.
2.	 Asegurarse de que el producto esté completamente seco antes de guardarlo. Puede utilizar la caja original para guardarla.
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WICHTIG! AUFMERKSAM DURCHLESEN UND FÜR 
SPÄTERES NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN

INTEX® BENUTZERHANDBUCH

•	 Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Kinder dürfen bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts nicht unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden.
•	 Nur für den Privatgebrauch. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht auf oder in der Nähe von Wasser.
•	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Fläche flach, glatt, eben und frei von scharfen Gegenständen ist, die das Produkt durchstechen könnten.
• 	 Stellen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT in der Nähe eines Fensters auf, da es vom Kind als Trittstufe benutzt werden kann und das Kind aus dem Fenster fallen könnte.
•	 Achten Sie auf die Gefahr von offenem Feuer und anderen starken Hitzequellen in der Nähe des Produkts.
• 	 Stellen Sie dieses Produkt NICHT in der Nähe eines Fensters auf, wo die Schnüre von Jalousien oder Vorhängen ein Kind strangulieren könnten.

WARNUNG
Lesen und befolgen Sie alle Sicherheitsinformationen und –anweisungen. Ein Nichtbefolgend dieser Warnungen und Hinweise kann zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder dem Tod 
führen. Die Details auf der Verpackung müssen sorgfältig gelesen und aufbewahrt werden. Lesen Sie sich die Informationen auf dem Produkt für zusätzliche Warnungen durch.

Für Kinder von 3 bis 8 Jahre.   Model 48524, 68556                                                                                      EN 17191:2021

Anleitung zum Aufpumpen
1.	 Pumpen Sie das Produkt mit einer Handpumpe auf, bis es sich grifffest, jedoch nicht hart anfühlt. Pumpen Sie das Produkt 
	 niemals zu stark auf, und verwenden Sie keine Hochdruckluft zum Aufpumpen.
2.	 Schließen Sie das Luftventil und schieben Sie es in das Produkt, indem Sie es fest herunterdrücken.

Luft ablassen und reinigen
1.	 Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein sauberes, feuchtes Tuch und lassen Sie das Produkt an der Luft vollständig trocknen.
2.	 Öffnen Sie das Luftventil und drücken Sie das Ventil an der Basis zusammen, bis die Luft entwichen ist. Schließen Sie das 
	 Ventil wieder. 

Wartung und Lagerung
1.	 Überprüfen Sie Nähte und Material regelmäßig auf Risse und Löcher. Wenn es irgendwelche Defekte gibt, entsorgen Sie 
	 das Produkt bitte und ersetzen Sie es durch ein neues. Hierfür gibt es keine zu wartenden Teile.
2.	 Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt vollkommen trocken ist, bevor Sie es lagern. Die Originalverpackung kann zu 
	 Lagerung verwendet werden.

Español

Deutsch
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IMPORTANTE! LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E 
CONSERVARE PER FUTURI RIFERIMENTI

INTEX® MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

•	 Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. I bambini non devono essere lasciati incustoditi durante l’uso del prodotto.
•	 Per il solo uso domestico in interni. Non usare sotto l’acqua o in prossimità di essa.
•	 Assicurarsi che la zona di installazione sia orizzontale, liscia, uniforme e priva di oggetti appuntiti che potrebbero perforare il prodotto.
• 	 NON posizionare questo prodotto vicino a una finestra poiché potrebbe essere utilizzato dai bambini come gradino, con il rischio di cadere dalla finestra.
•	 Prestare attenzione al rischio di fiamme libere e altre fonti di calore intenso nelle vicinanze del prodotto.
• 	  NON posizionare il prodotto vicino a una finestra dove i cordoncini delle tende o delle persiane potrebbero costituire un rischio di strangolamento per bambini.

ATTENZIONE
Leggere e seguire scrupolosamente tutte le informazioni e le istruzioni di sicurezza. Il mancato rispetto di queste avvertenze ed istruzioni può provocare 
lesioni gravi o morte agli utenti. Leggere attentamente la scatola e conservarla per future referenze. Controllare il prodotto per le avvertenze aggiuntive.

Per bambini dai 3 agli 8 anni.   Modello 48524, 68556                                                                                                    EN 17191:2021

Gonfiaggio
1.	 Gonfiare con una pompa manuale fino a quando il prodotto risulta sodo al tatto, ma non troppo duro. Non gonfiare mai 
	 eccessivamente né utilizzare aria ad alta pressione per il gonfiaggio.
2.	 Chiudere la valvola dell’aria e reinserirla spingendola con decisione verso il basso.

Come sgonfiare e pulire
1.	 Per la pulizia, utilizzare solo un panno pulito e umido e lasciare asciugare completamente all’aria.
2.	 Aprire la valvola dell’aria e premerla sulla base finché il prodotto non è completamente sgonfio. Richiudere la valvola dell’aria. 

Manutenzione e conservazione
1.	 Controllate che le cuciture e il materiale non riportino strappi o buchi. Qualora ci fossero, si prega di gettare il prodotto e sostituirlo con 
	 uno nuovo. Non ci sono parti riparabili o modificabili. 
2.	 Prima di riporre il prodotto assicurarsi che sia completamente asciutto. E’ possibile riutilizzare l’imballo originale per riporre il prodotto.
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BELANGRIJK! LEES ZORGVULDIG EN 
BEWAAR VOOR LATERE RAADPLEGING

INTEX® HANDLEIDING

•	 Dit product is geen speelgoed. Laat kinderen niet zonder toezicht achter wanneer ze dit product gebruiken.
•	 Alleen voor huishoudelijk gebruik binnenshuis. Niet gebruiken op of nabij water.
•	 Zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak vlak, glad, effen en vrij is van scherpe voorwerpen die het product kunnen doorboren.
• 	 Plaats dit product NIET in de buurt van een raam, aangezien een kind het als opstapje kan gebruiken en uit het raam kan vallen.
•	 Wees u bewust van het risico op open vuur en andere felle hittebronnen in de nabijheid van het product.
• 	 Plaats dit product NIET in de buurt van een raam waar koorden van jaloezieën of gordijnen een verstikkingsgevaar voor het kind kunnen vormen.

WAARSCHUWING
Lees alle veiligheidsinformatie en -instructies en volg deze op. Het niet opvolgen of negeren van de waarschuwingen en instructies kunnen resulteren in 

ernstig letsel of zelfs de dood. Lees de verpakking zorgvuldig en bewaar deze goed. Verdere waarschuwingen zijn op het product weergegeven.

Voor kinderen van 3 tot 8 jaar.   Model 48524, 68556                                                                                EN 17191:2021

Hoe op te blazen
1.	 Pomp op met een handpomp tot het stevig aanvoelt maar niet hard. Nooit te hard oppompen of opblazen met 
	 hogedruklucht.
2.	 Sluit het luchtventiel en druk het ventiel stevig naar beneden om het in te drukken.

Laten leeglopen en reinigen
1.	 Gebruik voor het reinigen alleen een schone, natte doek en laat volledig aan de lucht drogen.
2.	 Open het luchtventiel en knijp aan de basis van het ventiel tot het product leeggelopen is. Sluit het luchtventiel weer af. 

Onderhoud en opslag
1.	 Controleer de naden regelmatig op defecten, indien er zich een defect voordoet gebruik het product dan niet meer. Er 
	 zijn geen vervangende onderdelen.
2.	 Zorg ervoor dat het badje volledig aan de lucht gedroogd is alvorens deze opgeborgen wordt. Gebruik de originele doos 
	 om het product in op te bergen.

Italiano

Nederlands
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IMPORTANTE! LER ATENTAMENTE E 
CONSERVAR PARA FUTURA REFERÊNCIA

INTEX® MANUAL DO USUÁRIO

•	 Este produto não é um brinquedo. As crianças não devem ser deixadas sem vigilância durante a utilização deste produto.
•	 Apenas para utilização doméstica no interior. Não utilize na água ou perto dela.
•	 Certifique-se de que a área é plana, lisa, uniforme e sem objetos pontiagudos que possam perfurar o produto.
• 	 NÃO coloque este produto perto de uma janela, pois pode ser utilizado como degrau pela criança e fazer com que esta caia da janela.
•	 Tenha em atenção o risco de fogos abertos e outras fontes de calor forte na proximidade do produto.
• 	 NÃO coloque este produto perto de uma janela onde os cordões dos estores ou cortinados possam estrangular uma criança.

AVISO
Leia e siga todas as instruções e informações de segurança. Não seguir estas advertências e instruções pode resultar em ferimentos graves ou 

morte para os usuários. A embalagem deve ser lida com cuidado e guardada para referência futura. Veja no produto advertências adicionais.

Para crianças dos 3 aos 8 anos de idade.   Modelo 48524, 68556                                                              EN 17191:2021

Instruções de enchimento
1.	 Insufle com uma bomba manual até ficar firme ao toque, mas não duro. Nunca insufle demasiado nem utilize alta 
	 pressão para proceder â insuflação.
2.	 Feche a válvula de ar e volte a colocar a válvula empurrando-a firmemente para baixo.

Como esvaziar e limpar
1.	 Para a limpeza, utilize apenas um pano limpo e húmido e deixe secar bem ao ar.
2.	 Abra a válvula de ar e aperte a válvula na base até esvaziar todo o ar. Volte a fechar a válvula do ar. 

Manutenção e armazenamento
1.	 Verificar as costuras e materiais regularmente para rasgos e buracos. Se existir qualquer defeito descartar o produto e 
	 substituir por uma nova. As peças não são reparáveis.
2.	 Verifique se o produto está completamente seco antes de guardar. Guardar em lugar seco e fresco.
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VIGTIGT! LÆS OMHYGGELIGT OG 
GEM TIL SENERE BRUG

INTEX® VEJLEDNING

•	 Dette product er ikke et legetøj. Børn må ikke være uden opsyn, når de bruger dette produkt.
•	 Kun til indendørsbrug i hjemmet. Må ikke bruges i nærheden af vand.
•	 Sørg for, at området er fladt, glat, jævnt og fri for skarpe genstande, der kan punktere produktet.
• 	 Dette produkt må IKKE placeres i nærheden af et vindue, da børn kan bruge det som et trin, og derved falde ud af vinduet.
•	 Vær opmærksom på risikoen for åben ild og andre stærke varmekilder i nærheden af produktet.
• 	 Dette produkt må IKKE placeres i nærheden af et vindue, da snore fra persienner og gardiner er en kvælningsfare for bærn.

ADVARSEL
Læs og følg al sikkerhedsinformation og alle instruktioner. Manglende overholdelse af disse advarsler og instrukser kan medføre alvorlig personskade 

eller død for brugerne. Læs omhyggeligt oplysningerne på emballagen, og behold den til senere reference. Se produktet for yderligere advarsler.

Beregnet til børn fra 3-8 år.   Model 48524, 68556                                                                                     EN 17191:2021

Sådan pustes produktet op
1.	 Pump produktet op med en håndpumpe indtil det er fast at røre ved, men ikke for hårdt. Produktet må aldrig pumpes for 
	 meget op og det må aldrig pumpes op med en højtryksenhed.
2.	 Luk luftventilen, og tryk ventilen ind.

Sådan lukkes luften ud af produktet og sådan rengøres produktet
1.	 Produktet må kun rengøres med en ren våd klud og lufttørre.
2.	 Åbn luftventilen, og klem ventilen for neden, indtil al luften er lukket ud. Luk luftventilen igen. 

Vedligeholdelse og opbevaring
1.	 Se regelmæssigt samlingerne og materialet efter for slid og huller. Hvis produktet beskadiges, skal det bortskaffes og 
	 erstattes med et nyt. Der findes ikke nogen dele, der kan repareres.
2.	 Sørg for, at produktet er helt tørt før opbevaring. Den originale emballage kan bruges til opbevaring.

Português

Dansk
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WAŻNE! PRZECZYTAĆ UWAŻNIE I ZACHOWAĆ 
W CELU POWOŁANIA SIĘ W PRZYSZŁOŚCI

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI FIRMY INTEX®

•	 Ten produkt nie jest zabawką. Podczas używania produktu nie wolno zostawiać dzieci bez nadzoru.
•	 Tylko do użytku domowego w pomieszczeniach. Nie używać na wodzie ani w jej pobliżu.
•	 Prosimy upewnić się, że powierzchnia jest płaska, gładka i równa oraz że nie ma na niej ostrych przedmiotów, które mogłyby przebić produkt.
• 	 Produktu NIE WOLNO ustawiać w pobliżu okna, ponieważ może on wtedy zostać użyty przez dziecko jako stopień i w konsekwencji doprowadzić do wypadnięcia dziecka przez okno.
•	 Należy pamiętać o ryzyku stwarzanym przez otwarte płomienie i inne źródła wysokich temperatur w pobliżu produktu.
• 	 Produktu NIE WOLNO ustawiać w pobliżu okna, gdzie sznurki od żaluzji lub zasłon mogłyby doprowadzić do uduszenia się dziecka.

OSTRZEŻENIE
Przeczytaj i zastosuj się do wszystkich informacji i instrukcji bezpieczeństwa. Niezastosowanie się do tych ostrzeżeń i instrukcji może spowodować poważne

obrażenia lub śmierć użytkowników. Należy uważnie przeczytać opakowanie I zachować je na później. Zobacz produkt po dodatkowe ostrzeżenia.

Dla dzieci w wieku 3-8 lat.   Model 48524, 68556                                                                                                                                                                         EN 17191:2021

Jak nadmuchać
1.	 Pompować pompką ręczną aż do uzyskania umiarkowanej, nie przesadnej twardości. Nigdy nie należy pompować produktu zbyt mocno ani używać powietrza pod wysokim 
	 ciśnieniem.
2.	 Zawór powietrza należy zamknąć i schować przez wciśnięcie go do środka.

Spuszczanie powietrza i czyszczenie
1.	 Do czyszczenia należy używać wyłącznie czystej, wilgotnej szmatki. Po wyczyszczeniu dokładnie wysuszyć na powietrzu.
2.	 Otworzyć zawór powietrza i ścisnąć u podstawy aż do całkowitego spuszczenia powietrza. Zamknąć z powrotem zawór powietrza. 

Konserwacja i przechowywanie
1.	 Sprawdzaj regularnie czy na szwach nie ma dziur i rozdarć. Jeżeli są jakieś defekty wyrzuć produkt i zastąp go nowym. Basen nie zawiera części wymagających konserwacji.
2.	 Upewnij się produkt jest całkowicie suchy przed schowaniem. Do przechowywania można użyć oryginalne opakowanie.
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ВНИМАНИЕ! ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАТЬ И 
СОХРАНИТЬ ДЛЯ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ В БУДУЩЕМ

INTEX® ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ

•	 Данная продукция не является игрушкой. Не оставляйте детей без присмотра при использовании этого изделия.
•	 Только для бытового использования внутри помещений. Не используйте на воде и вблизи нее.
•	 Убедитесь, что поверхность плоская, ровная, гладкая и не содержит острых предметов, которые могут проткнуть изделие.
• 	 НЕ размещайте данное изделие вблизи окна, так как ребенок может использовать его в качестве ступеньки и выпасть из окна.
•	 Помните об опасности открытого огня и других мощных источников тепла в непосредственной близости от изделия.
• 	 НЕ размещайте изделие рядом с окном, где шнуры или веревки от штор или занавесок могут стать причиной удушения ребенка.

ВНИМАНИЕ
Прочитайте информацию и инструкции по безопасности и следуйте им. Несоблюдение данных предостережений и инструкций может привести к серьезному

повреждению или смерти пользователей. Упаковку необходимо внимательно прочитать и сохранить для обращения в дальнейшем за справочной информацией.

Для детей от 3 до 8 лет.   Модель 48524, 68556                                                                                    EN 17191:2021

Накачивание
1.	 Надувайте с помощью ручного насоса до тех пор, пока изделие не станет плотным на ощупь, но не твердым. Не 
	 накачивайте слишком сильно и не используйте для накачивания воздух под высоким давлением.
2.	 Закройте клапан и прижмите, чтобы утопить его в поверхность изделия.

Выпуск воздуха и очистка
1.	 Для очистки используйте только чистую влажную ткань и тщательно просушите на воздухе.
2.	 Откройте воздушный клапан и сжимайте его у основания, пока изделие не сдуется. Закройте воздушный клапан. 

Обслуживание и хранение
1.	 Регулярно проверяйте швы и материал на наличие проколов и дыр. Если есть дефекты, выбросите изделие и 
	 замените на новое. В данном случае продукт не будет обслуживаться сервисным центром.
2.	 Убедитесь перед уборкой на хранение, что продукт совершенно сухой. Упаковку можно использовать для 
	 хранения.

Polski

Русский
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重要 ! 記載されている注意事項をよく
読んで、大切に保存して下さい

INTEX® 使用取扱説明書

•	 これは玩具ではありません。本製品を使用する際は、お子様を一人にしてはなりません。
•	 ご家庭の室内使用専用。水上または水の近くで使用しないでください。
•	 周囲が平らで滑らか、均一で、製品に穴を開ける可能性のある鋭利な物がないことを確認してください。
•	 本製品を窓のそばに置かないでください。そうするとお子様が階段として使用して、窓から落下してしまう可能性があるためです。
•	 製品の近くでの焚き火、その他の強い熱源の危険性を認識してください。
•	 お子様の首を絞める可能性があるため、本製品をブラインドやカーテンの紐がある窓のそばに置かないでください。

注意
注意事項をよく読んで保管しといてください。注意事項や説明書の内容の指示に従わなかった場合、ケガや死亡事故につながることがあり 
ます。箱の注意事項を読んでいただき、今後の参考のためにも、きちんと保管してください。製品上の警告も見るようにしてください。

3 〜 8歳のお子様向け。   モデル 48524, 68556                                                                                    EN 17191:2021

空気注入の方法
1.	 固くならず、触ると手応えがあるようになるまで、ハンドポンプで空気注入してください。膨らませ過ぎたり、高圧空気
	 圧縮機を使用したりしないでください。
2.	 バルブをしっかり押し込んで固く閉じ、奥にしまいます。

空気放出、および洗浄の方法
1.	 洗浄には、湿らせた清潔な布のみを使用し、よく自然乾燥させてください。
2.	 エアバルブを開き、空気が抜けるまでバルブの根本をすぼめてください。エアバルブを閉じ直します。

メンテナンスと保管
1.	 生地の接着部分に引き裂き、穴あきがないか確認してください。不良がある場合は、製品を廃棄して、新しい製品と交換
	 してください。メーカー供給部品以外の場合は、長期使用できません。
2.	 保管前に製品が完全に乾いているか確認してください。本製品が入っていた箱を保管に利用してください。

(32)  KIDZ CHAIR  ENGLISH, FRENCH  4.875” X 7.25”  06/10/2025

重要 ! 请仔细阅读并保存以备将来参考
INTEX® 操作说明书

•	 本产品不是玩具。使用本产品时，请勿令儿童处于无人看管的情况。
•	 仅供家庭室内使用。请勿在水面或靠近水源处使用。
•	 确保此区域光环平整，无有可能刺破产品的尖锐物。
•	 请勿将此产品摆放在窗口附近，否则有可能被儿童当做阶梯，导致儿童从窗口跌落。
•	 请避免将产品放置于明火或强热源附近。
•	 请勿将此产品放在窗口附近，否则遮阳帘或窗帘拉绳有可能缠住儿童。

警告
请认真阅读及遵循本说明书中所有的安全信息与指示。若不遵照这些警告及安全说明，可能导致严重伤害或死亡。 

请仔细阅读外包装上的使用说明并保存以便后续查阅。 请查阅印刷于产品上的警语。

适于 3-8 岁使用。   型号 48524, 68556                                                                                                                                          EN 17191:2021

充气方法
1.	 使用手动泵为产品充气，直到触感紧实为止，但避免过硬。请勿过度充气或使用高压充气。
2.	 关闭气阀，并用力向下按压，令气阀回缩。

放气和清洁方法
1.	 仅使用湿布清洁，并彻底晾干。
2.	 打开气阀，并将气阀挤压至底部，直至完全放气。关闭气阀。

维护和储存
1.	 定期检查产品及其接合处是否存在裂缝或者破洞。如果有任何的破损请将本品丢弃并替换一个新的使用。本产品没有售后服
	 务配件。
2.	 在贮存之前请确保本品彻底风干。原来的包装纸箱可作保存产品之用。

日本語

中文
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